On or about March 21, 2008, since Plaintiffs had not 
received any information and after determining that it was 
ARROWHEAD that needed to be paid, they sent a letter 
to them paying the fee of Thirty-five Dollars ($35.00) per 
month for a total of One Hundred Five Dollars ($105.00) 
being due for the months of December, January and 
February.  

Complaint, p. 3, ¶ X. The check was returned by ARWC or Bennett’s 
agent and after return of the check, Voorhies were informed the water 
contract with the prior owner of the property, Robert Vernon Hill, had